natural hedge mechanism existed. The Group would, however, closely monitor the volatility of the RMB exchange rate.

All in all, the Group’s risk exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations remain minimal.

The overall exposure in respect of the carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets

and liabilities in net position as at 31st December, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

THE GROUP
2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net financial assets

 US$ 61,107 49,928

 RMB 18,935 441,312

In respect of those group entities with HK$ as functional currency, as HK$ is pegged to US$, the Group does not have

material exchange risk on such currency. The following sensitivity analysis, determined based on the assumed

percentage changes in foreign currency exchange rates taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held

constant throughout the year, demonstrates the Group’s exposure to a reasonably possible change in RMB exchange

rate against the HK$ on the Group’s net asset position denominated in RMB as at the end of the reporting period (in

practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

THE GROUP
Increase/(Decrease) in profit for

the year and retained profits
2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB against HK$

 — strengthen by 5% (2013: 5%) 790 18,425

 — weaken by 5% (2013: 5%) (790) (18,425)

The changes in the exchange rate do not affect the Group’s other components of equity.

 Annual Report 2014

For the year ended 31st December, 2014

77

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

55. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

55.2 Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and foreign exchange rate). The Group is mainly exposed

to equity price risk arising from its investments held for trading (see note 31) and the available-for-sale financial assets (note

[…]

based on daily monitoring of the performance of individual securities compared to that of the relevant stock market index

and other industry indicators, as well as the Group’s liquidity needs. To manage its price risk arising from the equity

securities, the Group maintains a portfolio of diversified investments in terms of industry distribution such as energy,

industrial goods and financial services. Also, the Group has appointed a special team to monitor the price risk and will

consider hedging of the risk if necessary. The policies to manage price risk have been followed by the Group since prior

years and are considered to be effective.

Management’s best estimate of the effect on the Group’s results in respect of those listed equity securities classified as

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss due to a reasonably possible change in the relevant stock market index,

with all other variables held constant, at the end of the reporting period are as follows (in practice, the actual trading

results may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

THE GROUP
Increase/(Decrease) in profit for

the year and retained profits
2014 2013

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong — Hang Seng Index

 +18% (2013: +9%) 19,594 11,726

 –18% (2013: –9%) (19,594) (11,726)

United States — NASDAQ Composite Index

 N/A (2013: +9%) — 507

 N/A (2013: –9%) — (507)

PRC — CSI 300 Index

 +33% (2013: +16%) 164,016 66,193

 –33% (2013: –16%) (164,016) (66,193)

If the prices of the listed equity securities classified as available-for-sale financial assets had been 18% (2013: 9%) higher,

available-for-sale financial assets revaluation reserve would increase by HK$11,514,000 (2013: HK$7,711,000). If the

prices of these listed equity securities had been 18% (2013: 9%) lower, the Group’s profit for the year would decrease by

HK$11,514,000, representing impairment loss on the investments (2013: available-for-sale financial assets revaluation

reserve would decrease by HK$7,711,000).

If the value of the unlisted equity securities classified as available-for-sale financial assets had been 20% higher/lower,